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STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  October 7, 2025 
TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Helen Miller, Planner 
RE:  Petition Number:       2025-42 

Applicant: Kuntal Shah 
Status of Applicant: Business Owner 
Property Owner: SUP Development Group LLC 
Location: 2121 W. Jefferson Street (Council District #2) 
Request:  A series of Variations on signage to allow wall and 

ground signs 
 
 
Purpose 
The applicant is requesting the following Variations on signage for wall and ground signs 
at 2121 W. Jefferson Street: 
 

• Variation to allow a wall sign that does not face a public way (east side) 
• Variation to reduce the required setback for a pole sign from 15 feet to 1 foot 
• Variation to increase the total permitted sign area from 200 feet to 234 feet 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on these Variation requests. 
 
Site Specific Information 
The subject property is around 0.75 acres and contains an approximately 6,000-square-
foot commercial building and adjacent surface parking lot. In April 2025, City Council 
approved a Special Use Permit to allow an adult-use cannabis dispensary at this location 
(Ordinance #18744). The building is currently being remodeled for the Bisa Lina Cannabis 
Dispensary, with exterior façade improvements on the south and east sides. The property 
is part of a two-lot commercial subdivision with the Walgreens property to the east. The 
two sites have access easements that provide shared use of the two driveway entrances 
off Jefferson Street and Hammes Avenue. The property is zoned B-3 (general business). 
 
Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 
The property is located on the north side of Jefferson Street to the west of Hammes 
Avenue. The surrounding properties all have B-3 (general business) zoning and contain 
the following uses: 
 

• North:  Stormwater detention 
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• South: Multi-tenant Marycrest Shopping Plaza 
• East:  Walgreens 
• West:  Multi-tenant retail building 

 
Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-17.21  Signs 
• Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) Criteria for Granting a Sign Variation 

(refer to attachment) 
         
Discussion 
The petitioner, Kuntal Shah with Veltiste Illinois, seeks to install two wall signs and a new 
pole sign for their new business at 2121 W. Jefferson Street. Both wall signs would be 82 
square feet, with one located on the south wall facing Jefferson Street and the other 
located on the east wall facing the Walgreens lot and Hammes Avenue. The proposed 
pole sign would be 17 feet tall with a sign face area of 70 square feet. Sign renderings 
are included in the staff report packet. 
 
The City of Joliet Zoning Ordinance does not allow wall signs that do not face a public 
street in the B-3 (general business) zoning district. The petitioner would like to install a 
wall sign on the east façade to help direct westbound traffic on Jefferson Street to the 
site. With the addition of a second wall sign, the total proposed sign area for the site is 
234 square feet. The site is permitted to have 200 square feet of signage (based on the 
street frontage of 100 feet). Therefore, the petitioner requests variations to allow a wall 
sign that does not face a public way and to exceed the total sign allotment for the site. 
 
Additionally, the petitioner requests a variation to reduce the setback to the pole sign from 
15 feet to 1 foot. The setback is measured to the leading edge of the sign; the pole itself 
will be approximately 5 feet from the property line (see Figure 2). The petitioner states 
that the reduced setback is needed due to existing landscaping on Jefferson Street which 
will block the view of the sign for westbound traffic. The proposed pole sign will meet sign 
visibility requirements: it will be located just outside of the visibility triangle at the Jefferson 
Street driveway, and the bottom edge of the sign will be over 7 feet above grade. The 
existing monument sign on the east side of the driveway will need to be removed if the 
new sign is installed since only one ground sign is permitted at this site. 
 
Staff finds that the requests for an additional wall sign and to increase total sign area for 
the site meet the following criteria for sign variations: the proposed use would not be 
detrimental to the use or development of other property in the area; ownership of the 
property has been demonstrated; and approval of the variation would not be contrary to 
the objective of improving the overall appearance of the City. Many other properties on 
Jefferson Street have wall signs on their side elevations. The proposed east wall sign will 
be integrated with the updated façade of the building. 
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Staff does not find a hardship for the request for a reduced setback to the pole sign. There 
is space within the grass area adjacent to the driveway to locate the sign farther back 
from the property line, closer to the required setback of 15 feet. However, there are many 
examples of nonconforming ground signs along Jefferson Street. 
 
Conditions  
None 
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Figure 1: Subject site at 2121 W. Jefferson Street (2025) 
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Figure 2: Visibility triangle and proposed pole sign (red) at the Jefferson Street driveway entrance 
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Figure 3: South and east facades of the subject site, under construction (October 2025) 

 
 
Figure 4: 2121 W. Jefferson Street, view north from Jefferson Street (April 2025) 
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Figure 5: 2121 W. Jefferson Street, view west from Jefferson Street (April 2025) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SIGN VARIATIONS 
 
Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
Any sign which is not specifically permitted in any zoning district shall require the granting of a 
variation, obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals. This includes signs that have flashing or 
pulsating illumination, animation, rotation, or overall dimensions which exceed the maximum 
dimensions permitted in any district.  
 
Variation Criteria: A variation may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals based on all of 
the following criteria:  
 
 Does the evidence 

presented sustain 
this criteria? 

 
Comments 

 
(a) That strict enforcement of the ordinance 
would cause undue hardship to the property 
owner due to circumstances unique to the 
individual property in question.  
 

  

 
(b) That the proposed use would not be 
detrimental to the use, orderly development 
and enjoyment of other property in the 
immediate vicinity for the purposes permitted 
under the zoning ordinance, nor substantially 
diminish the property value within the 
neighborhood.  
 

  

 
(c) That ownership or lease of the property in 
question can be demonstrated.  
 

  

 
(d) That approval of the variation would not be 
contrary to the objective of improving the 
overall appearance of the City.  
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